floors in lending transactions, while equity and commodity risks,
as well as FX volatility risks, only arise from structured borrowing.
Although all structured cash flows are matched through a hedging
swap, there could be an impact on SEK’s result. These risks are low,
and arise because valuation of the bond, but not the swap, takes
SEK’s own credit spread into account.

Annual and Sustainability Report 2021 113

Financial notes

Note 26, continued

Risk monitoring
Market risks are measured, analyzed and reported to senior manage-
ment on a daily basis. Cases where limits are exceeded are escalated
without delay and managed pursuant to documented instructions.
A more comprehensive analysis is conducted each month of how
markets and risks have developed during the period. This is comple-
mented with stress tests.

Risk information
For a supplementary and expanded account of the market risk-related
information, refer to the separate risk report, “Capital Adequacy and
Risk Management (Pillar 3) Report”.

Change in value should the market interest rate rise by one percentage point
Impact on the value of assets and liabilities, including derivatives, should the market interest rate rise by one percentage point (+1%).

2021 2020

Skr mn Total

of which, financial instruments
measured at fair value through

profit or loss Total

of which, financial instruments
measured at fair value through

profit or loss
Foreign currency -268 162 -200 146
Swedish kronor -109 121 -116 156
Total -377 283 -316 302

Change in value should the market interest rate decline by one percentage point
Impact on the value of assets and liabilities, including derivatives, should the market interest rate decline by one percentage point (-1%).

2021 2020

Skr mn Total

of which, financial instruments
measured at fair value through

profit or loss Total

of which, financial instruments
measured at fair value through

profit or loss
Foreign currency 579 -165 592 -128
Swedish kronor 256 -115 306 -150
Total 835 -280 898 -278

Assets, liabilities and derivatives denominated in foreign currency
Assets, liabilities and derivatives denominated in foreign currency
(meaning currencies other than Swedish kronor) have been trans-
lated to Swedish kronor using the exchange rates applying at year-end
between the currency concerned and Swedish kronor.

The relevant exchange rates for the currencies representing the
largest shares in the Group’s net assets and net liabilities in the bal-

ance sheet were as shown in the table below (expressed in Swedish
kronor per unit of the particular foreign currency). Share at year end